Discount Rate (p.a) 14.30% 14.25%

15% 15%

ii) Mortality in Service

Age
 Male  Female

 %  %
20 11.1% 11.1%
25 11.2% 11.2%
30 11.6% 11.3%
35 13.2% 12.0%
40 18.8% 14.7%
45 33.0% 23.1%
50 59.9% 42.0%
55 100.0% 75.0%
60 170.2% 120.7%

Remeasurement (gains)/losses arising from changes in the financial assumptions

Amount recognised in other comprehensive income:

At 1 July

Defined benefit obligations

The rate of mortality assumed for employees are those according to the A1949/52  as  published by the Institute of
Actuaries. These rates combined are approximately summarized as follows:

 Mortality rate

Rate of Pension Increase (p.a)

72

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 | 2023Awash Insurance S.C94

Awash Insurance S.C.
Annual IFRS Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023
Notes to the Financial Statements

Awash Insurance S.C.
Annual IFRS Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023
Notes to the Financial Statements

iii)

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Impact of an
increase

Impact of a
decrease

Base Discount
Rate

Salary Rate Discount
Rate

Salary Rate Birr'000 Birr'000

Increased by
1%

Decreased by
1%

Increased by
10%

Decreased
by 10%

Discount rate 14.30% 13.30% 14.30% 14.30% 14.30% 13% 15%
Salary increase rate 16.05% 15.05% 14.05% 15.05% 15.05% 15% 15%

Net liability at start of period 12,200 12,200 12,200 12,200 12,200 9,661   9,661

Expense recognised in PL 8,713 8,713 8,713 8,713 8,713 8,330   8,330

Expense recognised in OCI 1,905 3,086 3,140 862   2,356 1,022   422

Employer contributions (6,821)   (6,821)   (6,821)   (6,821)   (6,821)   (5,894)   (5,894)
Net liability at end of period 15,997 17,177 17,231 14,953 16,447 13,119   12,520

33 Qard

2023 2022
Birr'000 Birr'000

Qard   9,000   3,000

 30 June 2023  30 June 2022

The withdrawal rates are believed to be reasonably representative of the Ethiopian experience. The valuation assumed
that resignation rates to be 1% to 2.5% at age 45 to 35 respectively. 6% at age 30, 12% at age 25, 15% at age 20 (and
below) to 0% at age 50 and above.

The sensitivity of the overall defined benefit liability to changes in the weighted principal assumption

Withdrawal from Service

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the